



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1167 of 2026

Shashank Shekhar Singh And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Haridwar Singh, Om Prakash Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Jitendra Kumar Chakraborty,
Vinay Pandey

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Learned counsel for appellant, learned counsel for informant and Sri Acharya Rajesh Tripathi, learned AGA are present.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant has informed that Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 21725 of 2024 (Awadhesh Singh and 3 Others vs. State of U.P. and 3 Others), relating to the present case crime number, is still pending.
3. In the given circumstances, learned counsel shall first withdraw the earlier criminal writ petition before pressing the present criminal appeal.
4. Put up as fresh on 20.04.2026.

March 18, 2026
Mukesh

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)